## IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF LYCOMING COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

: Docket Number: 17-00006 IN RE: Amendments to the Lycoming County Rules of Civil Procedure:

## ORDER

AND NOW, this 5th day of January 2017, it is hereby ORDERED and DIRECTED as follows:

- 1. Lycoming County Rule of Civil Procedure L1018.1 is amended to change the name and address of "Legal Services Office, 329 Market Street, Williamsport, PA 17701" to "North Penn Legal Services, Penn Tower Building, 25 W. Third Street, Suite 400, Williamsport, PA 17701".
- 2. Lycoming County Rule of Civil Procedure L227.3 is amended to delete the "Note" as obsolete.
- 3. The Prothonotary is directed to do the following:
  - a. File one (1) certified copy of this order with the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts;
  - b. Forward two (2) certified copies of this order and a computer disk containing the text of the local rules to the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin; and
  - c. Forward one (1) copy of this order to the chairperson of the Lycoming County Customs and Rules Committee.
- 4. The chairperson of the Lycoming County Custom and Rules Committee is directed to do the following:
  - a. Publish the revised rules on the Lycoming Law Association website at http://www.lycolaw.org/rules/rules.html; and

- b. Compile the rule revisions within the complete set of local rules no later than 30 days following publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.
- 5. The new rules shall become effective 30 days after the publication of this order in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.

BY THE COURT,
s/ Nancy L. Butts Nancy L. Butts, P.J.
s/ Dudley N. Anderson Dudley N. Anderson, J.
s/ Richard A. Gray Richard A. Gray, J.
s/ Marc F. Lovecchio Marc F. Lovecchio, J.
s/ Joy Reynolds McCoy Joy Reynolds McCoy, J.